– HKAS-Int 15 – does not require the recognition of incentives for leases beginning before 1

January 2005.

– HKFRS 2 – only retrospective application for all equity instruments granted after 7 November

2002 and not vested at 1 January 2005; and

– HKFRS 3 – prospectively after 1 January 2005.

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies on the results for the current and prior years

are as follows:

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Income statement items:

Expenses in relation to share options granted to directors and

employees, included in administrative expenses 4,459 –

Depreciation and amortisation, included in administrative expenses – 20

Decrease in profit for the year 4,459 20

36 K.P.I. Company Limited   Annual Report 2005

Notes to The Financial Statements
31 December 2005

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) Statement of Compliance (continued)

The accumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRS on 31 December 2004 and 1 January

2005 are summarised below:

As at
As at 31 December As at

31 December 2004 2004 1 January 2005

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated) Adjustments (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 17:

Property, plant and

equipment 4,905 (2,688) 2,217 – 2,217

Accumulated depreciation (1,407) 269 (1,138) – (1,138)

Land lease premium – 2,158 2,158 – 2,158

Impact of HKFRS 3:

Goodwill 2,826 – 2,826 (1,131) 1,695

Accumulated amortisation

of goodwill (1,131) – (1,131) 1,131 –

Impact of HKAS 39:

Long term unlisted

investment 773 – 773 (773) –

Available-for-sale

investments – – – 3,534 3,534

Golf club memberships 2,761 – 2,761 (2,761) –

Marketable securities 3,307 – 3,307 (3,307) –

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – – – 3,307 3,307

Total effects on assets 12,034 (261) 11,773 – 11,773

Impact of HKFRS 3:

Accumulated losses (49,455) (261) (49,716) 30,652 (19,064)

Capital reserve 30,652 – 30,652 (30,652) –

Total effects on equity (18,803) (261) (19,064) – (19,064)

37K.P.I. Company Limited   Annual Report 2005

Notes to The Financial Statements
31 December 2005

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) Statement of Compliance (continued)

The following new Standards or Interpretations have been issued but not yet effective for the

current accounting periods. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of

these new HKFRS but is still not in a position to state whether these new HKFRS would have a

significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

Effective for

accounting period
beginning on or after